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1 Introduction 

This Statement 

1.1 Fieldgate Consultants has been commissioned by DesignFormula Studio Ltd to 
provide an Air Quality Statement to support a proposed residential development 
at 55 Henley Road, Leamington Spa, CV31 2NZ. 

1.2 This Air Quality Statement is required by Warwick District Council (WDC), based 
upon their WDC Air Quality and Planning Supplementary Planning Document 
(January 2019). This Statement has been prepared in accordance with this SPD. 

Proposed development 

1.3 Appendix A shows a location plan of 55 Henley Road.  

1.4 The existing site comprises a single dwelling house that has been converted into 4 
rooms for multiple occupancy. The proposed development comprises an additional 
two 1 bed flats to be added to the house. 

1.5 There is no off-street parking associated with the existing dwelling or the 
proposed development. 
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2 Warwick DC Air Quality and Planning SPD 

Introduction 

2.1 This section briefly describes the Air Quality and Planning SPD (January 2019) and 
the criteria for an Air Quality Statement. 

Requirement for a Transport Assessment 

2.2 The proposed development comprises two additional dwellings. This is below the 
Department for Transport threshold for a Transport Assessment or Travel Plan 
which is set at 80 dwellings (see Air Quality and Planning SPD Appendix A DfT 
Table of thresholds). 

Air Quality Management Area 

2.3 The development is outside and is also not adjacent to the Leamington Spa Air 
Quality Management Area (AQMA). 

Development classification 

2.4 Chapter 5 of the Air Quality and Planning SPD classifies development for 
assessment and mitigation.  

2.5 Stage 1 is classification of schemes.  Table 1 (page 25) sets out scheme types. 
The proposed development is classified as a Minor Scheme because it is below 
the DfT threshold for a Transport Assessment or Travel Plan. 

2.6 Section 5.2 sets out Stage 2, the need for an Air Quality Impact Assessment. 
Section 5.2 states: 

“Smaller development proposals may not in themselves create an additional air 
quality problem but will add to local air pollution and potentially introduce more 
people likely to be exposed to existing levels of poor air quality. It can be seen 
from table 1 that no assessment is required for minor and medium impact 
schemes expect for the need to consider whether the development will expose 
future occupiers to unacceptable levels of N02 and or particular matter. 

An assessment of the likelihood of introducing additional exposure within Warwick 
District will be determined using the following criteria: 

• The proposal is adjacent to or within an AQMA; 

• The proposal is in a location 20m from roads at or above the relevant national 
objective highlighted on the DEFRA GIS modelled maps - http://uk-
air.defra.gov.uk/data/gis-mapping 

• The proposal is one of the following Land Use types; and within 20m of roads 
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with >10,000AADT 
- C1 to C3; 
- C4 (Homes of Multiple Occupation); 
- D1 
- and within 20m of roads with >10,000 AADT” 

2.7 Taking each of these criteria in turn: 
• The site is not within or close to an AQMA; 
• The site is not within 20m of roads at or above any of the relevant 

national Air Quality objectives; 
• There are no roads within 20m with greater than 10,000 Annual Average 

Daily Traffic Movements. 

2.8 Note that the only road within 20m of the site is Henley Road itself. I have 
interrogated the DEFRA mapping for this road including reviewing the National Air 
Quality Objectives and Henley Road does not meet or exceed any of these 
objectives. 

Stage 3 Mitigation  

2.9 Based upon the Air Quality and Planning Stage 1 and 2 criteria, no Air Quality 
Assessment is required for the proposed scheme. 

2.10 The scheme is type 1, Minor scheme. Type 1 mitigation measures for residential 
are listed as Plug-in Vehicle Re-charging. The mitigation states: 

“1 charging point per unit (dwelling with dedicated parking) or 1 charging point 
per 10 spaces (unallocated parking) and ensure appropriate cabling is provided to 
enable increase in future provision” 

2.11 There is no dedicated parking for the scheme, either allocated or unallocated. 
Also, the dwelling has no road frontage and all existing and future residents park 
on street as shown on the location plan in Appendix A. Therefore, no charging 
points can reasonably be provided.  
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3 Conclusions 

3.1 Fieldgate Consultants has been commissioned by DesignFormula Studio Ltd to 
provide an Air Quality Statement to support a proposed residential development 
at 55 Henley Road, Leamington Spa, CV31 2NZ. 

3.2 This Air Quality Statement is required by Warwick District Council (WDC), based 
upon their WDC Air Quality and Planning Supplementary Planning Document 
(January 2019). This Statement has been prepared in accordance with this SPD. 

3.3 The existing site comprises a single dwelling house that has been converted into 4 
rooms for multiple occupancy. The proposed development comprises an additional 
two 1 bed flats to be added to the house. This is below the Department for 
Transport threshold for a Transport Assessment or Travel Plan which is set at 80 
dwellings. The proposed development is therefore classified as a Minor Scheme 
based on WDC Air Quality and Planning SPD. 

3.4 The site does not fulfil any of the criteria for a minor scheme to require an Air 
Quality Assessment and therefore no assessment has been carried out. 

3.5 Minor Scheme Air Quality mitigation measures for residential development are 
listed as Plug-in Vehicle Re-charging. There is no dedicated parking for the 
scheme, either allocated or unallocated. Also, the dwelling has no road frontage 
and all existing and future residents park on street as shown on the location plan 
in Appendix A. Therefore, no charging points can reasonably be provided. 
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Appendix: A Location plan 
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Appendix: A LOCATION PLAN 
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